# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

## STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

# Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

#### **CHAP. 73**

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

torney at law, who shall be appointed by the Governor, with the consent of the Council, and who shall be duly sworn.'

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 71

AN ACT Ratifying Certain Ordinances and By-Laws of Town of Kittery.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ordinance and by-laws adopted at 1952 annual town meeting of Kittery validated. The ordinance and by-laws adopted under Article 48 of the warrant at the annual town meeting of the town of Kittery for the year 1952 are hereby ratified, confirmed and made legal.

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 72

AN ACT Relating to Holding Property by Home for Aged Men in Bangor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1893, c. 557, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 557 of the private and special laws of 1893, as amended by chapter 251 of the private and special laws of 1905 and by chapter 13 of the private and special laws of 1929, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Amount increased. Under the above name, said corporation may sue and be sued, take by purchase, devise or otherwise, real and personal property and hold the same for the purposes expressed in section one, to an any amount not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars, and manage and dispose of the same for the purposes aforesaid; and shall possess all the rights, privileges and immunities, which belong to corporations created for charitable objects, under the laws of this state.'

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 73

AN ACT Relating to Power to Hold and Purchase Property by the City of Waterville.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1887, c. 195, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 195 of the private and special laws of 1887, as last amended by chapter 80 of the private and special laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

CHAP. 75

'Sec. 7. Limitation of power to purchase and hold property for municipal purposes increased to \$5,000,000. No money shall be paid out of the city treasury except on orders drawn and signed by the mayor, designating the fund or appropriation from which said orders shall be paid, nor unless the same shall be first granted or appropriated therefor by the City Council, and the City Council shall secure a prompt and just accountability by requiring bonds of sufficient penalty and surety or sureties, from all persons trusted with the receipt, custody or disbursement of money; the City Council shall have the care and superintendence of the city buildings and the custody and management of all city property, with power to let or sell what may be legally let or sold, and to purchase, take and hold, in the name of the city, real and personal property for municipal purposes to an amount not exceeding \$3,000,000, and shall, as often as once a year, cause to be published for the information of the inhabitants, a particular account of receipts and expenditures, and a schedule of city property.'

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 74

AN ACT Relating to Filling Vacancies in Board of Trustees of Boothbay-Boothbay Harbor Cemetery District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1939, c. 49, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 49 of the private and special laws of 1939 is hereby amended by inserting after the 3rd sentence a new sentence to read as follows:

'Pending the holding of the next annual meeting of said town in whose membership such vacancy exists, the other member or members on said board of trustees from said town may appoint another member to serve.'

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 75

AN ACT Relating to Board of Trustees of Fort Fairfield School District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 1933, c. 99, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 99 of the private and special laws of 1933 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. How managed. All the affairs of said district, as are herein provided, shall be managed by a board of trustees composed of 3 9 members who shall be elected as is hereinafter provided.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1933, c. 99, § 3, repealed and replaced. Section 3 of chapter 99 of the private and special laws of 1933, as amended by section 2 of chapter 79 of the private and special laws of 1947, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: